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Shri Abid AU: Yes, tentatively.

Development of Small Scale Industries in Rural Areas in Delhi .

*354. Shri A. M. Tariq: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: .

(a) what steps Government have taken to develop mall scale industries in rural areas in Delhi by way of marketing their ished products; and

(bl whether any adequate facilities are provided to them for procurement of raw material in order to run their industries to full capacity?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The industries get assistance under various schemes of the Government for development of small scale industries including assistance for marketing.

(b) Yes Sir, subject to such limitations as are experienced by all industrial units in respect of certain imported and controlled raw materials.

Shri A. M. Tariq: May I know whether the Ministry has received any loan applications from the rural areas for the development of industries, and if so, the number of such applications received, the number sanctioned, and Ihe amount involved?

Shri MauubhaJ. Shah: I do not have the break-up rural-area-wise. But as I .aid last week in reply to a question, about 359 applications have been approved by the Delhi Administration last year.

Shtl A. M. Tariq: What was the number of applications received, and what was the number sanctioned?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I gave 1he figures last time. Abo\l.t 359 applications were received, and about 200 applications were granted and others were under consideration. As to how many of them were from rural areas and how many were from the city of Delhi, if the hon. Member is interested, certainly, I shall supply him the information.

Maharajkumar Vijaya Anand: May
J know whether any impetus is b··ing given for the manufacture of sr.Qr~s goods in the rural areas of Delhi, and if so, what action has been lakEn :n thi2 regard?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As far as the ru ra! areas of Delhi are concf.'med, mostly, it is agricultural implements ana tools, and in some case$, die.i~l Pilgine parts, and various otner n.echanical engineering good~. As far as sports goods are coneun"c!, lhere arE' very few units for their manufacture in the rural area" but Mfcrut, Jullundur and Ludhian:l and Plany other areas in India art:' specialising in sports goods.
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Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: Is it not a fact. that we are expanding the industrial estate at Okhla and that will run counter to our policy of dispersal?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: Delhi's pro-
'blem is peculiar. This is not really "as a part of the overall policy of in-
,dustrial development in the 'smaU_
scale sector. Delhi has lots of slums, and the city is growing in a very

'rapid way; therefore, there is not only tbP. industrial estate at Okhla, but as the hon. Member must have observed

',from the Master Plan of Delhi there 'arp. many other areas ear-marked for industrial development.

Shri Raghunath Singh: May I know
,the main countries to which India is exporting at present the engineering

,goods, and the prospect of increasing
,our exports to those countries?

Shri Manubhai Shah: From a question relating to small industries in rural areas of Delhi, it will be very

,wide of the mark to raise the whole
- question of export.

Shri Raghunath Singh: The main
. question relates to export.

Shri Manubhal Shah: No, the main
,question relates only to marketing assistance. I hope that the scope of the question will not be enlarged. I am prepared to answer, but that

- would be too wide of the mark.
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Shri M. R. Krishna: May I know whether there is any co-ordination between the Labour Ministry which is undertaking the programme of industrial training institutes, and the small-scale industries, as far as the training programme is concerned?

Shri Manubhai Shah: Yes, there is complete co-operation. There is a committee between the two Ministries which looks after this training programme.

Shrl B. K. Gaekwad: What are the small-scale industries whiCh Government have developed in the rural areas in Delhi, and what is the daily income of a worker engaged therein?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I have already given the answer.

Shri B. K. Ga.ekwad: But he has not replied what the daily income of the worker is.

Mr. Speaker: Daily income does not come into the picture here.
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Shri Barish Chandra Mahur: This question was particularly relating to the rural areas of Delhi. Why cannot the Minister say whether they are putting up a rural industrial estate or what they have done about it? He should have been able to come prepared with some information as to what has been done particularly for the rural areas. Is it not a fact that almost the entire provision sanctioned by the Ministry is devoured by the City of Delhi and hardly 1 per cent. goes to the rural areas of Delhi?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That is not a fact. If I may say so, the answer was given to the question as it was asked. It was not a general question or reviewing the whole rural industrial development of the area. But as the hon. Member knows, there are already two rural industrial estates being considered in the Delhi rural areas.

Chinese Incursions in Indian
Territory

+
{

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
*3511. Shrt Khushwaqt Rai:

Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Prime MiDJster be pleased to state:

(a) whether any fresh and further incursion has been made by the Chinese into Indian territory since 1st
May, 1960; and

(b) if so, when and where?

